

No. 22-1149

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ROGER BORGELT; MARK PULLIAM; JAY WILEY,
Petitioners,

TEXAS,
Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN; SPENCER CRONK,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY MANAGER OF AUSTIN; AND
AUSTIN FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION LOCAL 975
Respondents.

On Petition for Review
From the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Henneke
Texas Bar No. 24046058
Chance Weldon
Texas Bar No. 24076767
**TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION**
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
cweldon@texaspolicy.com

Jonathan Riches
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 256-4000
Fax: (602) 256-7045
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Taxpayer Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case	x
Nature of the Case	x
Trial Court	x
Disposition in the Trial Court	x
Parties in the Court of Appeals	x
Disposition in the Court of Appeals	x
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Issues Presented	xiii
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	8
I. The ABL provisions violate the Gift Clause.	8
A. Release time does not serve a public purpose because it predominantly benefits the Union, not the City or taxpayers.	8
B. Even if release time did serve a predominantly public purpose, it still violates the Gift Clause because the Union is not obligated to provide any direct benefits in exchange for it.	16

1.	The Union has no contractual obligation to provide <i>any</i> services in return for ABL.	17
2.	The lower court’s reliance on speculative, indirect benefits purportedly served by release time do not count as consideration under the Gift Clause.	21
C.	Even if release time served a public purpose <i>and</i> the City received consideration in exchange for it, it still violates the Gift Clause because the City exercises insufficient control over the practice to ensure a public purpose is achieved.	25
II.	The trial court’s TCPA order should be set aside because it was improperly granted, and because the TCPA is not intended to be used as a tool to deter citizens challenging the legality of government action in good faith, as taxpayers do here.	33
A.	The lower court erred in affirming the trial court’s TCPA order.	35
1.	The lower court erred in affirming the trial court’s TCPA order.	35
2.	Taxpayers established a <i>prima facie</i> Gift Clause violation at the TCPA stage of this litigation.	38
3.	The trial court’s findings were logically contradictory—and therefore reversible error—because it found that Taxpayers failed to present a <i>prima facie</i> case, but also found that Taxpayers pleaded and produced sufficient evidence to go to trial.	42
4.	The court below erred in sustaining a sanction award in an amount that is punitive and far greater than the record indicates is warranted.	45
B.	The AFA should be estopped from seeking relief under the TCPA because it voluntary intervened <i>back into</i> a case from which it successfully sought to be dismissed as a party.	48

C. The TCPA Order violates Taxpayers constitutional right to bring this public interest lawsuit challenging the constitutionality of <i>government</i> activity.	51
Prayer	53
Certificate of Compliance	54
Certificate of Service	54

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alter v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 46 N.E. 69 (Ohio 1897)	26
<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158 (Ariz. App. 1991)	29, 30
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Corp. v. SPEP Aircraft Holdings, LLC</i> , 572 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. 2019)	27
<i>Bryant v. Cady</i> , 445 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2014, no pet.)	24
<i>Burges v. Mosley</i> , 304 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2010, no pet.)	16
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	44
<i>Coward v. Gateway Nat'l Bank of Beaumont</i> , 525 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. 1975)	42, 44, 45
<i>Crawford v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 509 S.W.3d 906 (Tex. 2017)	45
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	37
<i>Deaver v. Desai</i> , 483 S.W.3d 668 (Tex. App.—Houston 2015, no pet.)	21, 22
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995), as modified (Feb. 16, 1995)	5
<i>Gold v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 378 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.)	42, 44, 45
<i>Graves v. Morales</i> , 923 S.W.2d 754 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, writ denied)	4
<i>Harrington v. Atteberry</i> , 153 P. 1041 (N.M. 1915)	26
<i>In re 24R, Inc.</i> , 324 S.W.3d 564 (Tex. 2010)	20
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	39, 41
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Const., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014)	36

<i>Johnson v. Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied).....	29
<i>Key v. Comm 'rs Ct. of Marion Cnty.</i> , 727 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1987, no pet.)	passim
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	37
<i>Louviere v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 269 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2008, no pet.)	50
<i>Miller v. Watkins</i> , No. 02-20-00165-CV, 2021 WL 924843 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth Mar. 11, 2021).....	38
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 372 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. 2012).....	44
<i>Montelongo v. Abrea</i> , 622 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. 2021).....	34
<i>Morrison v. Profanchik</i> , 578 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019)	43
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	51
<i>Pathfinder Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Great W. Drilling, Ltd.</i> , 574 S.W.3d 882 (Tex. 2019)	8
<i>Pleasant Glade Assembly of God v. Schubert</i> , 264 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008)	49
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	37
<i>Roark v. Stallworth Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 492 (Tex. 1991)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Printone Color Corp.</i> , 982 S.W.2d 69 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet. denied).....	38
<i>S & S Emergency Training Solutions, Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 564 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2018)	34
<i>San Ramon Valley Fire Prot. Dist. v. Contra Costa Cnty. Emps. ' Ret. Ass'n</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr.3d 724 (App. 2004)	47
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 480 P.3d 639 (Ariz. 2021)	21
<i>State ex rel. Best v. Harper</i> , 562 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2018)	50

<i>Tex. Farm Bureau Cotton Ass'n v. Stovall</i> , 253 S.W. 1101 (Tex. 1923)	17
<i>Tex. Mun. League Intergovernmental Risk Pool v. Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002).....	passim
<i>Texas Dep't of Human Res. v. Tex. State Emps. Union</i> , 696 S.W.2d 164 (Tex. App.—Austin 1985, no pet.).....	36, 37
<i>Thompson v. Cont'l Airlines</i> , 18 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, no pet.)	49
<i>Thompson v. Travelers Indem. Co. of R.I.</i> , 789 S.W.2d 277 (Tex. 1990)	29
<i>TLC Hospitality, LLC v. Pillar Income Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 570 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2018, pet. denied).....	17, 18
<i>TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991)	46
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 224 P.3d 158 (Ariz. 2010).....	17
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 P.2d 354 (Ariz. 1984).....	52
<i>Young v. City of Houston</i> , 756 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, writ denied)	15
<i>Youngkin v. Hines</i> , 546 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2018)	34, 35
Constitutional Provisions	
Tex. Const. art. III § 50.....	x, xii
Tex. Const. art. III, § 51.....	x, xii
Tex. Const. art. III, § 52(a)	x, xii
Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 6(a)	x, xii
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(2).....	35

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.002	34, 52
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.003(a).....	51
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(b).....	34, 48
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(c).....	35
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.009(a).....	46
Tex. Government Code § 22.001(a)	xii

Regulations

City of Austin Charter, Art. 12, § 2	11
--	----

Other Authorities

Clifton, <i>Firefighters Say City Lawyers Unreasonably Stopped Arbitration</i> , Austin Monitor (Apr. 5, 2023)	24
--	----

Hernandez, <i>Contract Talks Getting Hot at AFD</i> , Austin Chron. (July 21, 2017) ...	24
---	----

Mitchell, et al., <i>Outlawing Favoritism: The Economics, History and Law of Anti-Aid Provisions in State Constitutions</i> (Mercatus Center, 2020).....	xii
--	-----

Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. MW-89, 1979 WL 31300 (Nov. 27, 1979).....	31
